

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 11(07)2024
Special Case No. 357/2023
CNR: WBSP01-016787-2023

Present: Ayan Majumder, Judge-in-charge,
(JO Code – WB00959), Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 05
Dt. 24.02.2025

Accused persons namely **Jabesh Dutta** and **Kaberi Das** are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for awaiting further Order from the Hon'ble Court.

Learned Counsels of both sides are present before this court.

No Order received from the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta.

Regular P.O is on leave today.

At this stage a petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Kaberi Das @Kaberi Das Biswas. Learned defence counsel stated that the accused is suffering from various illness. Accordingly, he prayed for necessary medical assistance for the said accused. Learned counsel of the accused also prayed for necessary direction upon the concerned correctional home to provide relevant medical documents in respect of the said accused.

Accordingly, The Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to provide necessary medical assistance to accused Kaberi Das @Kaberi Biswas Das at once and also submit comprehensive medical report along with relevant medical documents before this court by the next date positively.

In view of the Order of the Hon'ble Court, the case is adjourned.

Fix **05.03.2025** for medical report from the concerned correctional home.

Fix **23.04.2025** for production of accused persons and evidence.

Accused persons be remanded to J.C till next date.

Prosecution to produce it's witnesses.

sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.